## **RESOLUTION NO..**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION A) APPROVING THE FIVE-YEAR COUNTYWIDE INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW REPORT; AND B) DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO SUBMIT THE FIVE-YEAR COUNTYWIDE INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW REPORT TO CALRECYCLE AND THE CITY/COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS, ACTING AS THE LOCAL TASK FORCE

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo and the cities in the County have prepared and adopted the various elements of the Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan (CIWMP) required by the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (AB 939), the last element of which was approved by the California Integrated Waste Management Board, now known as CalRecycle (CalRecycle) in 1999; and

WHEREAS, AB 939 and CalRecycle regulations require a five-year review of the CIWMP, and the last review was completed in 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City /County Association of Governments of San Mateo County, acting as the Local Task Force for San Mateo County (LTF), has timely completed its review of the CIWMP as required by AB 939 and CalRecycle regulations, and has communicated the results of their review to the Director of Public Works in the form of a letter of findings; and

WHEREAS, Department of Public Works staff has completed review of existing CIWMP planning documents and prepared a Review Report that has been presented to this Board for its consideration and acceptance and this Board has examined said Review Report and finds it complete and acceptable.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors

- Approves the Five-Year Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan Review Report for the County of San Mateo; and
- Directs the Director of Public Works to submit the Five-Year Countywide Integrate
  Waste Management Plan Review Report to CalRecycle and the City/County
  Association of Governments, acting as the Local Task Force.

\* \* \* \* \* \*